ADOPTED – NOVEMBER 24, 2020

AGENDA ITEM NO. 36
Introduced by the Law & Courts and Finance Committees of the:

INGHAM COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

RESOLUTION TO AUTHORIZE AMENDING THE CONTRACT WITH 

ALCOHOL DRUG ADMINISTRATIVE MONITORING, INC. (ADAM)

TO EXTEND THE PERFORMANCE PERIOD FOR DRUG TESTING AND 
BREATHALYZER SERVICES  
RESOLUTION #20 – 533

WHEREAS, a contract was entered between Ingham County and Alcohol Drug Administrative Monitoring, Inc. (ADAM) to provide drug and breathalyzer testing services for a performance period of  January 1, 2019 through December 31, 2019 with a one year automatic renewal ending December 31, 2020, and

WHEREAS, the current contract with ADAM will expire December 31, 2020; and 

WHEREAS, the 30th Judicial Circuit Court through Pretrial Services, Circuit Court Adult Probation, Swift and Sure Sanctions Probation Program, Mental Health Court and Family Division, including Friend of the Court and Juvenile Division (hereafter referred to as “referral sources”) clients require ongoing testing services that are administered in compliance with all County requirements including laboratory testing at predetermined frequencies in conjunction with instant testing and approved chain of custody protocols; and

WHEREAS, in the absence of any monetary subsidy provided by Ingham County, it is critical that client-pay testing services be available at a cost that is not overly burdensome to clients referred from the above County referral sources, especially when so many have lost jobs or had hours reduced due to the COVID-19 pandemic; and  

WHEREAS, testing services to be billed directly to and reimbursed by the Circuit Court with grant funds authorized in the FY 2021 and 2022 budgets, will be billed pursuant to the current fee schedule attached, that is agreeable to the Circuit Court; and 

WHEREAS, ADAM is willing to hold current pricing and all other contractual terms through an additional two year performance period; and  

WHEREAS, client-pay services will be provided by ADAM at no cost to Ingham County and without a minimum guaranteed number of referrals pursuant to the attached fee schedule that is agreeable to the above referral sources. 

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Ingham County Board of Commissioners authorizes an amendment to the contract with ADAM for drug and breathalyzer testing services to extend the performance period  to January 1, 2021 through December 31, 2021 with a one year automatic renewal thereafter not to extend beyond the 31st day of December, 2022. 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Board Chairperson is authorized to sign any necessary contracts\subcontracts consistent with this resolution subject to approval as to form by the County Attorney.
LAW & COURTS:  Yeas:  Slaughter, Polsdofer, Celentino, Crenshaw, Sebolt, Trubac, Schafer

          Nays:  None     Absent:  None     Approved  11/12/2020
FINANCE:  Yeas:  Morgan, Grebner, Crenshaw, Polsdofer, Schafer, Maiville

          Nays:  None     Absent:  Tennis     Approved  11/18/2020

[image: image1.png]EXHIBIT B

ATTACHMENT B - PRICING FORM

Ingham Co. Packet #211-18

Specimen Validity Test fee included

Available Testing Options

Intake Fee incl ude; 6 Panel + PBT

PBT /EBT Evidential Breath Test
Collection Fee

6-panel_+Specimen Validity Test

6-panel + PBT + Specimen Validity Test _

One Time Test 6-panel + PBT + Specimen Validity Test
10-panel + Specimen Validity Test
10-panel + PBT + Specimen Validity Test _
One Time Test 10-panel + PBT Validity Test
11 Panel + PBT + Specimen Validity Test
Tramadol

Burenorphine/Suboxone

Fentanyl ~

Methadone

Amphetamine
'Lab 12 Panei w/ EtG 500 *Confirms Positives
Lab 13 Panel *Confirms Positives
Comprehensive 600 Panel *Confirms Positives
Hair Test By Appt. Select Locations
Employment 10 Panei Lab/MRO

Lab Confirmations (GC/MS, LC-MS/MS)

Anabolic Steroids

Bath Salt

Dextromethorphan {DXM)

EtG/EtS 100

Gabapentin/Neurontin

Ketamine

Kratom’

K2-SYNTHETIC CANNABINOID

LSD

Nicotine

Oral Lab _

SOMA
Tramadol Lab

Test
Category

EBT

Instant

Instant
Instant
Instant
_Instant
Instant
Instant
Add-on
Add-on
Add-on
Add-on
Add-on

ub - e

Lab
Lab
Lab
Lab_
Lab
Lab
Lab
lab
Lab
Lab
Lab
Lab

_ lab

Lab
Lab
Lab
Lab

30th Circuit Court
30th Fam Div, SSSPP, 30th

MHC, Preirial Services, Adult

Prabation & Juvenile Divisions,

Friend of Court

s 2.00
$ 10.00

$ 1200

5 12.00
$ 21.00
$ 22.00

$ 2200

$ 22,00
$ 24.00

nfa_
$ 2100

nfa

nfa
S 32.60
$ 34.00

Onsite Panel Price plus $3.00
Onsite Panel Price plus 53.00
Onsite Panel Price plus $3.00

Onsite Pane! Price plus $3.00
Onsite Panel Price plus $3.00

$ 2600
$ 35.00
$110.00
$125.00
$ 50.00
$ 2600
$ 75.00
$ 40.00
$ 25.00
$ 26.00
$ 100.00
$ 40.00

_$ 40.00
$ 45.00

$ 25.00
$ 25.00

$ 37.00

$ 60.00
$ 25.00

$ 2500 :§ 2500 $ 3500

$ 26.00
'$ 35.00
$110.00
$125.00
L .a_
$ 26.00
$ 75.00
$ 40.00

$ 25.00

$ 26.00
$ 100.00
$ 40.00

$ 45.00
$ 25.00
$ 25.00

$ 3700
' $ 60.00

. $ 25.00

$ 3500
$ 45.00
$110.00
$125.00
'$ 50.00
$ 26.00
$ 85.00
$ 50.00
$ 3500
$ 35.00
$110.00
$ 50.00
$ 5000
$ 55.00
$ 25.00
$ 35.00
$ 47.00
$ 70.00
< § 35.00

*Confirms Positives - Automatically Confirms Detected Positives at No A&&itidnél Cost

- & & A a & e & & & & & @ & a & G A E e a4 e e S 4 b & B E B L & & e A& E 4 L A L & & & D D G R & b & G L b & A L & S L B D & e & L L 4 & 4 e
P L L e " v w & = & e o= o e '®8 © & & « w e 2 s = 4 = = = . ‘@ & w® @ = = = = w 2 w = & = \-:<4""‘-_'




